

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*County of Summit, Ohio, et al. v. Purdue
Pharma L.P., et al.*

Case No. 18-OP-45090 (N.D. Ohio)

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
BY DEFENDANTS WALMART INC., CVS INDIANA, L.L.C.,
CVS RX SERVICES, INC., RITE AID OF MARYLAND, INC.,
AND WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Sue the Moving Defendants.....	2
II. Plaintiffs State No Claims Against the Moving Defendants as Pharmacies.....	4
III. The Ohio Product Liability Act Abrogates Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims.....	4
IV. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claim is Legally Deficient (Count 7).	5
A. The Moving Defendants owe no duty to Plaintiffs.	5
B. Plaintiffs cannot establish proximate cause.	10
C. The economic loss doctrine precludes liability.....	13
V. Plaintiffs’ Public Nuisance Claims Fail to Plausibly Allege Any Violation of Federal or State Law (Counts 5, 6).	13
A. Statutory public nuisance	13
B. Absolute public nuisance	16
VI. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails (Count 10).	16
VII. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish an Actionable Civil Conspiracy Claim (Count 11).	19
VIII. Plaintiffs’ Claim Under Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.60 Fails on Multiple Grounds (Count 9).	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19, 24
<i>Ashley Cty., Ark. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	10, 12, 17
<i>Bank of America v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Bohme, Inc. v. Sprint Int’l Commc’n Corp.</i> , 686 N.E.2d 300 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	21
<i>Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Harold Tatman & Sons Enters., Inc.</i> , 50 N.E.3d 955 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 513 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	6, 12, 13
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	6, 9
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. CI 200606040, 2007 WL 4965044 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007)	8, 9
<i>Cleveland Housing Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Cleveland v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 98656, 2013 WL 1183332 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2013)	12
<i>Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Cromer v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Akron</i> , 29 N.E.3d 921 (Ohio 2015)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DriveTime Car Sales Co. v. Pettigrew</i> , No. 2:17-cv-371, 2018 WL 741138 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 7, 2013)	23
<i>Dunlap v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	9
<i>Evans v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , No. 16AP767, 2018 WL 1391617 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2018)	23
<i>Floor Craft Floor Covering, Inc. v. Parma Cmty. Gen. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 560 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1990)	13
<i>Gosden v. Louis</i> , 687 N.E.2d 481 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>Hambleton v. R.G. Barry Corp.</i> , 465 N.E.2d 1298 (Ohio 1984)	17, 19
<i>Harris v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 590 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	9
<i>Hoffer v. Cooper Wiring Devices, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-763, 2007 WL 1725317 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2007)	18
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	6, 10, 12
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	21
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 775 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	21
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	18
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 75 N.E.3d 203 (Ohio 2016)	22, 23
<i>Jane v. Patterson</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2195, 2017 WL 1345242 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 12, 2017)	22, 23
<i>Jeffers v. Olexo</i> , 539 N.E.2d 614 (Ohio 1989)	10
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass’n, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont Nemours & Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	17
<i>MacDonald v. Cleveland Income Tax Bd. of Review</i> , 86 N.E.3d 314 (Ohio 2017)	15
<i>McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. 1999)	21
<i>Menifee v. Ohio Welding Products, Inc.</i> , 472 N.E.2d 707 (Ohio 1984)	8
<i>Moore v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Mussivand v. David</i> , 544 N.E.2d 265 (Ohio 1989)	5, 10
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Ohio Edison Co. v. Direct Energy Bus., LLC</i> , No. 5:17-cv-746, 2017 WL 3174347 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017).....	18
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Philadelphia Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Hirschfield Printing Co.</i> , 53 N.E.2d 827 (Ohio Ct. App. 1943).....	6
<i>Simpson v. Big Bear Stores Co.</i> , 652 N.E.2d 702 (Ohio 1995)	6
<i>State ex rel. Carna v. Teays Valley Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 193 (Ohio 2012)	15
<i>State ex rel. DeWine v. Fred’s Party Center, Inc.</i> , 13 N.E.3d 699 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 889 N.E.2d 995 (Ohio 2008)	6
<i>Sun Bldg. Ltd. P’ship v. Value Learning & Teaching Acad.</i> , Nos. C-160789, C-160793, 2017 WL 5903365 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2017).....	23
<i>Three-C Body Shops, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , No. 16AP-742, 2017 WL 1407304 (Ohio Ct. App. April 20, 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	23
<i>Vadaj v. French</i> , 89 N.E.3d 73 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wallace v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 773 N.E.2d 1018 (Ohio 2002)	7, 8
<i>White v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Woodward Const., Inc. v. For 1031 Summit Woods, LLC</i> , 30 N.E.3d 237 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	19
 STATUTES	
Ohio Rev. Code § 1.47.....	15
Ohio Rev. Code § 1.51.....	14, 15
Ohio Rev. Code § 715.44.....	14, 15
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.60.....	2, 22, 23, 24
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2307.71 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3767.03.....	14, 15
Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.35.....	14, 15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	22
